

No. 66655-0-1

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 AUG 22 AM 11:20

WR

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

RICHARD AND SHARON CALLAGHAN, husband and wife,

Appellant,

v.

LINDA A. HADLEY, aka LINDA A. MORROW, Trustee of the Linda  
A. Morrow Trust, and JOHN H. HADLEY, JR., Trustee of the John  
H. Hadley, Jr. Trust,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

Kathryn C. Loring, WSBA No. 37662  
Christon C. Skinner, WSBA No. 9515  
THE LAW OFFICES OF SKINNER & SAAR, P.S.  
791 SE Barrington Drive  
Oak Harbor, WA 98277  
Attorneys for Respondents

## Table of Contents

I INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. History of the Subject Properties. ....	5
B. The Subject Dispute. ....	7
C. Procedural History.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT .....	21
A. The Trial Court’s Evidentiary Rulings Were Not in Error. ....	21
B. Even Assuming that all of the Callaghans’ Evidence Was Admissible, the Callaghans Have Not Shown Summary Judgment in Favor of the Hadleys Was in Error. ....	30
C. The Trial Court Properly Rejected the Callaghans’ Too-Late Assertion for An Easement for the Drain Line. ....	41
V. CONCLUSION .....	48

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Boober</i> , 56 Wn. App. 567, 575, 784 P.2d 186 (1990) .....	25
<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 112 Wn.2d 83, 93, 768 P.2d 481 (1989).....	43
<i>Berg v. Ting</i> , 125 Wn.2d 544, 555, 886 P.2d 564 (1995) .....	48
<i>Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn.2d 853, 861, n.2, 676 P.2d 431 (1984) .....	31, 33
<i>Del Guzzi Const. Co., Inc. v. Global Northwest Ltd., Inc.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 878, 889, 719 P.2d 120 (1986) .....	43
<i>Draszt v. Narccarato</i> , 146 Wn. App. 536, 543, 192 P.3d 921 (2008) .....	31, 33
<i>Fies v. Storey</i> , 21 Wn. App. 413, 419-20, 585 P.2d 190 (1978), <i>rev'd on other grounds by, Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn.2d 853, 676 P.2d 431 (1984) .....	25
<i>Gold Creek North Ltd. Partnership v. Gold Creek Umbrella Ass'n</i> , 143 Wn. App. 191, 200, 177 P.3d 201 (2008).....	44
<i>Green v. Hooper</i> , 149 Wn. App. 627, 642, 205 P.3d 134 (2009), <i>rev. denied by 166 Wn.2d 1034, 217 P.3d 782 (2009)</i> .....	33
<i>Guntheroth v. Rodaway</i> , 107 Wn.2d 170, 178, 727 P.2d 982 (1986).....	29
<i>In re Estate of Shughnessy</i> , 97 Wn.2d 652, 655-56, 648 P.2d 427 (1982) .....	25
<i>Kirk v. Tomulty</i> , 66 Wn. App. 231, 238, 831 P.2d 792 (1992).....	47
<i>Lamm v. McTighe</i> , 72 Wn.2d 587, 593, 434 P.2d 565 (1967) .....	31
<i>Lloyd v. Montecucco</i> , 83 Wn. App. 846, 924 P.2d 927 (1996).....	33

*Merriman v. Cokeley*, 168 Wn.2d 627, 630, 230 P.3d 162 (2010) .....31, 32

*Miller v. McCamish*, 8 Wn.2d 821, 829, 479 P.2d 919 (1971) ..... 46

*Muench v. Oxley*, 90 Wn.2d 637, 641, 584 P.2d 939 (1978) ..... 31

*Proctor v. Huntington*, 146 Wn. App. 836, 852, 192 P.3d 958 (2008).....45, 46

*Schoeman v. New York Life Ins. Co.*, 106 Wn.2d 855, 858-60, 726 P.2d 1(1986)  
..... 43

*Scott v. Slater*, 42 Wn.2d 366, 368, 255 P.2d 377 (1953) .....30, 33

*State v. Avendano-Lopez*, 79 Wn. App. 706, 710, 904 P.2d 324 (1995) ..... 22

*State v. Dan J. Evans Campaign Comm.*, 86 Wn.2d 503, 506-07, 546 P.2d 75  
(1976) ..... 29

*State v. Smith*, 130 Wn. App. 721, 728, 123 P.3d 896 (2005) ..... 22

*State v. Stockhammer*, 34 Wash. 262, 265, 75 Pac. 810 (1904) ..... 29

*State v. Wigley*, 5 Wn. App. 465, 468, 488 P.2d 766 (1971) ..... 29

*T.S. v. Boy Scouts of Am.*, 157 Wn.2d 416, 423, 138 P.3d 1053 (2006) ..... 42

*Thompson v. Henderson*, 22 Wn. App. 373, 379-80, 591 P.2d 784 (1979) ..... 23

*Waldorf v. Cole*, 61 Wn.2d 251, 377 P.2d 862 (1963) ..... 33

*Wilson v. Horsley*, 137 Wn.2d 500, 505, 974 P.2d 316 (1999) ..... 42

**Statutes**

RCW 5.60.030 ..... 21, 22, 23, 26

RCW 64.04.010 .....45, 46

RCW 64.04.020 ..... 45

**Other Authorities**

Wash. Real Property Deskbook, 3d ed. § 70.3(5)(a), at 70-12 (Wash. State Bar Ass'n 1996) ..... 30

Wash. Real Property Deskbook, 3d ed. § 70.3(5)(a), at 70-13 (citing *Houplin v. Stoen*, 72 Wn.2d 131, 137, 431 P.2d 998 (1967))..... 30

William Stoebuck, 17 Wash. Prac., *Real Estate: Property Law* sec. 2.12 at 118 (1995) ..... 44

**Rules**

CR 56(e)..... 30

ER 802(1)(a),(c) ..... 28

RAP 2.5(a).....22, 27
